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ISSUES 

1) Was the Laurel, Mississippi City Clerk's office denying the privilege 

license for package Beer Retailer in the City of Laurel because of the Little 

Angels Day Care Center corroborated to the extent indicated in the Laurel 

City Ordinance no 1372-2000, section 3-31, subsection (b) (2), sufficient to 

provide a basis for denial? 

of section 37 -13-91 of the State of Mississippi Supreme Court code of 1972, 

as annotated and amended item "E"? 

2) Was the Laurel, Mississippi City Clerk's office denying the privilege 

license for package Beer Retailer in the City of Laurel because of the Little 

Angels Day Care Center corroborated to the extent indicated in the section 

37-13-91 of the State of Mississippi Supreme Court code of 1972, as 

annoted and amended item "E" 

3) Did the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission 

act in error since the Laurel City Ordinance 803.05.02 only give the 

Commission jurisdiction to conduct public hearing and make decisions for 

Privilege License that is under four hundred (400) feet from a church or 

school? 

4) Did the Zoning Board ofthe City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission 

erred by not accepting the report from the City Building Inspector as proof 



Appellant's property was over 400 feet from Daycare Center located at 

1603 Susie B Ruffin Ave? 

5) Since Little Angels Day Care is not a school as defined by Mississippi 

Supreme Court code 37-13-91 as annotated and amended items "E" and "F" 

, did the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission of 

the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission have jurisdiction to require 

the Appellant to request a Variance? 

6) Since Little Angels Day Care is not a school as defined by Mississippi 

Supreme Court code 37-13-91 as annotated and amended items "E" and "F" 

, did the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission have 

jurisdiction to grant a variance to the Appellant? 

7) After the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission 

conducted the public hearing and denied the variance petition, was the City 

Council of Laurel, MS, excluded from conducting a public hearing? 

8) Did the City Council of Laurel, MS President followed the law by not 

providing a signed Bill of Exceptions when requested by the Appellant on 

July 11,2007 in accordance to Uniform (UCCR) rule #5.05 ? 

9) Did, the Judge Billy Joe Landrum, of the Circuit Court of Jones County, 

Mississippi 2nd Judicial District, ruling, not to hear the appeal, is 

corroborated to the extent that the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS 
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Planning Commission did not follow the law of the Mississippi Supreme 

Court, by not applying the City of Laurel Ordinance No 1372-2000 ? 

10) Did the Judge Billy Joe Landrum erred in his analysis that the Zoning 

Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission did not act 

capriciously and arbitrary made the wrong decision in denying the Variance 

petition? 

11) Did the Judge Billy Joe Landrum erred in his analysis that the City 

Council of Laurel, MS did not act capriciously and arbitrarily and made the 

wrong decision to not to hear the appeal from the Zoning Board of the City 

of Laurel, MS Planning Commission? 

12) Did the Judge Billy Joe Landrum analysis of upholding the Zoning 

Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission decision, justifying 

a finding of dismissed with prejudice as governed by 11-51-75 , 1972 of the 

Supreme Court rule, failure to meet filing time limit? 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The Appellants James and Karlotta Pruitt were required to request a 

Variance petition from the City of Laurel Zoning Board of the City of 

Laurel, MS Planning Commission for a Beer permit for their Commercial 

Business located at 1503 Susie B Ruffin Ave .. 
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On June 14,2007, a hearing was placed on the Zoning Board of the City of 

Laurel, MS Planning Commission agenda for a request of a Variance for a 

business license pursuant to Ordinance no 1372-2000, dealing with the sale 

and/or consumption of beer and or light wine. 

The request for a Variance beer license was denied as the reason was that 

the Appellant did not submit proof that the Commercial Business was not 

over 400 feet from a school. 

An appeal was filed with the Laurel City Council of Laurel, MS. 

On July 3, 2007 the Appeal hearing was denied. 

The Appeal was filed with the Circuit Court of Jones County. 

The Appeal was not heard in that court. 

This issue now comes before the Mississippi Supreme Court for its ruling. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

According to the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission the Variance petition was denied due to Appellant place of 

business located at 1503 Susie B . Ruffin was not over 400 feet from a 

school known as The Little Angels Daycare Center, AlKI A Little Angels 

Developmental Center. Pre-School Division located at 1603 Susie B Ruffin 

A ve. Appellant owned a food service and wanted to add the sale of 

packaged Beer and Wine. 
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The City Building Inspector was sent out to measure the distance from 

Little Angels Day Care located 1603 Susie B Ruffin to the Plaintiffs 

Commercial Business location at 1503 Susie B Ruffin Ave. 

The results of the inspection was presented to the City of Laurel Clerk To 

prove Appellant's property was over 400 feet from the Daycare Center., so 

that the Appellant may request a Beer and light wine Privilege License .. 

The request was denied and the Appellant was required to submit a Variance The City 

Building Inspector was sent out to measure the distance from Little Angels 

Day Care located 1603 Susie B Ruffin to the Plaintiffs Commercial 

Business location at 1503 Susie B Ruffin Ave. 

The results ofthe inspection was presented to the City of Laure! Clerk To 

prove Appellant's property was over 400 feet from the Daycare Center., so 

that the Appellant may request a Beer and light wine Privilege License .. 

The request was denied and the Appellant was required to submit a 

Variance License. 

Appellant filed a Variance Permit Application in accordance to City 

Ordinance No. 1203-1993,3-31,3-16-93 (C). (Ordinance C) 

Involving Ordinance No. 1372-2000, section 3-31, subsection (b) (2) which 

states:that no privilege license shall be granted for the sale and/or 

consumption of beer and/or light wine "when the nearest part of the 
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structural premises is located within four hundred (400) feet of a church or 

school"( exhibit B) 

The definition of a school is governed exclusively by the following rules 

1) Section 37-13-91 ofthe State of Mississippi Supreme Court code of 

1972, as annotated and amended item "E" School which states: 

School- mean any public school in this state or non public school in 

this state is in session each school year for at least one hundred eighty 

(J 80) school days, except that the "non public " school term shall be 

the number of days each school shall require for promotion from 

grade to grade" (rule A) 

2) Mississippi Supreme Court Code of 1972 section 37-13-91 item "F" 

Compulsory- school aged Child states: 

A child who has attained or will attain the age of six (6) years on or 

before September 1 of the calendar year and who has not attained the 

age of seventeen (J 7) years on or before September 1 of the calendar 

year; and shall include any child who has attained or will attain the 

age offive (5) years on or before September 1 and has enrolled in a 

full-day public school kindergarten program. Provided, however, 

that the parent or guardian of any child enrolled in a full day public 

school kindergarten program shall be allowed to disenroll the child 
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from the program on a one-time basis, and such child shall not be 

deemed a compulsory school-age child until the child attains the age 

of six (6) years. (Rule A) 

3) Mississippi Supreme Court Code of 1972 section 37-21-6 Mississippi 

Early Childhood Education Program states: 

The Mississippi Childhood Education Program shall be the kindergarten 

program implemented bv local school districts under the minimum 

education program (Rule B) 

Laurel Zoning Ordinance, 803.06.01 gives Jurisdiction to the Zoning Board 

of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission to conduct the public 

hearings and make decisions on any requested Variance that is under (400) 

four hundred feet (exhibit E) 

The Appellant requested the Variance License in accordance to Laurel City 

Ordinance # 1203-1993,3-31,( C) (exhibit C) 

The structural premise is on lot 9 which is 402 ft from the business location. 

(exhibit A) 

The owner also owns the lot next to the Daycare center, the Appellant was 

told a ruling from the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission would be needed. 
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On June 14,2007, a hearing was placed on the Zoning Board of the City of 

Laurel, MS Planning Commission agenda requesting a Variance for a 

business License according to Ordinance #1203-1993,3-16-93,(C) (2) 

The request was denied. (exhibit C) 

An appeal was filed with the Laurel City Council of Laurel, MS .. 

On July 3, 2007 the Appeal hearing was denied. 

On July 11. 2007 a request for a Bill of Exceptions was requested by the 

appellant to the City Council of Laurel, MS President in accordance to 

Uniform Rules of Circuit And County Court Practice (UCCCR P) Rule 

#.5.05. (Rule E) 

That request was refused . 

13) On July 11,2007 Appellant filed an original timely appeal with record 

into the Circuit Court office. In accordance to the MISSISSIPPI RULES 

OF APPELLATE PROCEDURES adopted effective Jan 1,1995 Rule 

#lstates Trial court practice is governed by the Mississippi Rules of Civil 

Procedure, Mississippi Rules of Evidence, applicable uniform rules, and 

local rules where adopted pursuant to M.R.C.P. 83. (Rule C) 

The term "trial court" in these rules includes a circuit or chancery court 

sitting as an appellate court And in accordance to the UNIFORM 
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RULES OF CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURT PRACTICE 

Adopted Effective May 1, 1995 Rule 5.04 states: 

The party desiring to appeal with the Circuit Clerk. --In all appeals-The 

notice of appeal and payment of cost must be simultaneously filed and 

paid thirty (30) days of the entry of the order or judgment being 

appeal.( Rule D) 

14) On August 30, 2007 Judge Landrum determined he was not going to 

hear the case, and stated he was going to uphold the ruling of the 

Commission, however, the actual order on file is not upholding the 

commission finding but a Dismiss with prejudice pursuant to Mississippi 

Supreme Court 11-51-75. 

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

The Appellant will present evidence that Little Angels Daycare Center, 

AlKJ A Little Angels Developmental Center Pre-School Division is not a 

school. 

The Appellant will present evidence that the Commercial Business is over 

400 feet from the Day Care Center. 

It will be proven that the City of Laurel License Department was in 

violation of the Laurel City Ordinance no 1372-2000 section 3-31, 
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subsection (b) (2). when it did not provide the Appellant a Beer license (exh 

B). 

It will be proven that the City of Laurel License Department was in 

violation of the Laurel City Ordinance no 1203-1993,3-16-93 subsection 

(C) when it required the Appellant to apply for a Distance Variance Permit 

to sell beer and light wine.(Ordinance B). 

Appellant will also prove The Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS 

Planning Commission did not have jurisdiction to conduct a public hearing 

on this case. 

It will be shown that the Judge Billie Joe Landrum erred in his decision not 

to hear the case. 

ARGUMENT 

The Appellant, James E. Pruitt was denied a Privilege License to sell beer 

and light wines because ofthe Little Angel Day Care Center. The Laurel, 

MS. City Ordinance prohibits the Sale of beer and light wine within four 

hundred (400) feet ofa church or school. 

The Commercial Business located at 1503 Susie B. Ruffin A venue is zoned 

C-3 Heavy Commercial District. The Appellant sold food at the 

establishment and wanted to sell packaged beer. A beer license was granted 

by the Mississippi State Tax Commission to the Appellant to sell packaged 
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beer. The appellants went to the Laurel City Clerk's office and applied for a 

Privilege License for Package Beer Retailer in the City of Laurel, and was 

denied because Little Angels Daycare Center located at 1603 Susie B Ruffin 

allegedly was less than 400 feet from the Commercial Business. 

The City of Laurel sent their City Inspector Mr. Daniel Hayes - Building 

Inspector out to measure the distance from lot 9 where the "structural 

premise" is located to the Appellant's Commercial Business. Additionally 

the Daycare center is on lot 9 with a fence separating the Daycare Center 

area from lots 10 and 11 (Exhibit A). Mr. Hayes is a paid City employee, 

paid with the tax dollars of the people of the City of Laurel for his 

experience and expertise. Mr. Hayes is one of the head Inspectors that go 

out and site property owners for various property violations and report his 

findings to the City Council of Laurel, MS at their monthly public meetings. 

He is well respected in his profession. His report determined the distance 

from Little Angels Daycare Center lot 9 to the Appellant's Commercial 

Business was 402 feet. (exhibit A) 

The Appellant met the measurement criteria as established by the Laurel 

City Ordinance No 1372-2000, 3-31 (b), (2). (exh B) 

The owner of the Little Angels Daycare Center is Angela Carmichael. She 

is the wife of the 4th Ward City Council of Laurel, MS ., Mr. George 
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Carmichael. Mr. Carmichael had the City Building Inspector to perform an 

additional measurement from lot II which is owned by the Carmichael's and 

is next to the Little Angels Daycare center but is not currently used by the 

Little Angels Daycare Center for any type of Daycare Center activities. 

When that measurement was taken it was less than 400 feet from the 

Appellant's Commercial Business ... 

Appellant's proved with the letter from the City Inspector that the 

Commercial business location is over 400 feet from the Daycare Center and 

therefore should have been granted a Beer license. (Exhibit A) 

Little Angels alk/a Little Angels Developmental Pre-School, is not a school 

according to the Mississippi State Supreme Court code of 1972. The rules 

of a school are clearly stated and are governed by : 

1) section 37-13-91 ofthe State of Mississippi Supreme Court code of 

1972, as annotated and amended item "E" School which states: 

School- mean any public school in this state or non public school in 

this state is in session each school year for at least one hundred eighty 

(180) school days, except that the "nonpublic" school term shall be 

the number of days each school shall require for promotion from 

grade to grade" (Rule A) 
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2) Mississippi Supreme Court Code of 1972 section 37-13-91 item "F" 

Compulsory- school aged Child states: 

A child who has attained or will attain the age of six (6) years on or 

before September 1 of the calendar year and who has not attained the 

age of seventeen (17) years on or before September 1 of the calendar 

year; and shall include any child who has attained or will attain the 

age offive (5) years on or before September 1 and has enrolled in a 

full-day public school kindergarten program. Provided, however, 

that the parent or guardian of any child enrolled in a foil day public 

school kindergarten program shall be allowed to disenroll the child 

from the program on a one-time basis, and such child shall not be 

deemed a compulsory school-age child until the child attains the age 

of six (6) years. (Rule A) 

3) Mississippi Supreme Court Code of 1972 section 37-21-6 Mississippi 

Early Childhood Education Program states: 

The Mississippi Childhood Education Program shall be the kindergarten 

program implemented by local school districts under the minimum 

education program (Rule B) 

Little Angels is a Pre-school for children under age 6 year aIds and is not 

governed by Compulsory-schaal-age laws of the state OF Mississippi .. 
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Pre-schools are not considered in the above Mississippi Supreme court 

codes 1972, section 37-21-6, Kindergarten Program as annotated and 

amended. 

Pre schools are also known as playgroups or playschools. Mostly open for a 

few hours a day, these are meant to provide young children with a place to 

play close to their homes. Pre schools usually cater for 3-5 year olds. They 

are ideal for children due to start school, and are not regulated by the 

Compulsory school aged children mandated by the state of Mississippi. 

Pre-school! learning centers, Developmental Centers benefits, apart from 

learning how to socializes with other children, the child will benefit by 

acquiring skills useful for a good start in school. 

Nora Davis School is the only school in proximity to the Commercial 

Business location 1503 Susie B. Ruffin, and is over 400 Ft from this 

Business location. 

Therefore, Little Angels should not be used in the distance requirement that 

is governed by the Ordinance # 1372-2000,3-31(b) (2) adopted by the City 

of Laurel 1985 for church or school. (exh B) 

The Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission acted in 

error, they did not have jurisdiction over the request for Privilege License 
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Laurel Zoning Ordinance, 803 .. 06.01 gives Jurisdiction to the Commission 

to conduct the public hearings and make decisions on any requested 

Variance that is under (400) four hundred feet or land over (100) one 

hundred feet to a church or school only.( exhibit E) 

Since Little Angels is not a school as defined by the Mississippi State 

Supreme Court codes, the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission and the City Clerk erred in requiring the Appellant to request a 

Zoning Variance permit in accordance to the City of Laurel Ordinance No 

803.06.01 (exhibit E) 

Since Little Angels is not a school as defined by the Mississippi State 

Supreme Court codes, the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission, 

It is out of the jurisdiction of the Commission to grant a Variance according 

to the City of Laure! Ordinance No 803.06.01. (Exhibit E) 

The Zoning Board of the City of Laurel , MS Planning Commission did not 

review the written report by the City Building Inspector (Exhibit A) 

submitted to them by the Appellants. They merely took a vote to deny the 

petition stating a reason that the property was not over 400 feet from the 

Daycare Center. 
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The City Council of Laurel, MS , refused to hear the case which was in 

violation of section 803.05.02. (exh D) to hear and decide appeals, since 

there was an error on the part of the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS 

Planning Commission not to consider the letter of the Laurel City Inspector 

to prove that the Appellant's property was over 400 feet from the Daycare 

Center.. Therefore the City Council of Laurel, MS did not justify the 

reason for denial of hearing the appeal. 

The City Council of Laurel, MS did not apply the Laurel City Ordinance No 

1372-2000, section 3-31, subsection (b) (2) for distance requirement prior to 

making their decision not to hear the appeal. 

The Appeal, fee and record was submitted within the 30 days as allowed in 

accordance to Uniform Rules of Circuit and County Court Practice 

(URCCP) 5.05. 

The City Council of Laurel, MS president refused to sign a Bill of 

Exception and submit it to the Circuit Clerk therefore the record was 

submitted by the Appellant. 

The Judge Billy Joe Landrum stated that as an appellate judge in this case, 

that the only thing he can rule on is if whether or not mistakes were made by 

the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning Commission and the 

City Council of Laurel, MS arbitrarily made the wrong decision and didn't 

16 



follow the law, and that he didn't see that. However, Judge Landrum erred 

in this analysis. The Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission did not follow the law. The Zoning Board ofthe City of 

Laurel, MS Planning Commission did not review or take into consideration 

the report filed by the City of Laurel Building Inspector's report that showed 

the Appellant's Commercial Business was in fact over 400 feet from the 

Daycare Center. (Exhibit A) 

The Judge Billy Joe Landrum erred in his analysis to not review the case 

regarding no mistakes were made by the City Council of Laurel, MS Here 

the City Council of Laurel, MS should have heard the case because errors 

were made with the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission as they did not apply the proof that the Appellant's property 

was over 400 feet from the Daycare Center therefore violating the Laurel 

City Ordinance No. 1372-2000, section 3-31, subsection (b) (2) for dist 

Thereby the City of Laurel acted arbitrarily and capriciously in making a 

wrong decision to hear the Appeal so that they may apply the City of Laurel 

inspection report to verify if the Commercial Property met the criteria of 

over 400 feet as required by the Laurel City Ordinance No 1372-2000 

section 3-31, subsection (b) (2) .. 
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The Appellants has proved that the Laurel City Ordinance No 1372-2000 

section 3-31, subsection (b) (2) has been met and satisfied the Appellant's 

Commercial Business is over 400 feet from the Daycare Center. 

The Judge Billy Joe Landrum erred in his analysis to not review the case 

regarding no mistakes were made by the City Council of Laurel, MS. Here 

the City Council of Laurel, MS should have heard the case because errors 

were made with the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS Planning 

Commission. 

That Little Angels Daycare Center is not a school in accordance to the 

Mississippi Supreme Court code of 1972 as annotated and amended section 

37-13-91 (E), section 37-13-91 (F) and section 37-21-6. 

Thereby the City Council of Laurel, MS acted arbitrarily and capriciously in 

making a wrong decision to not hear the Appeal so that they may apply the 

Mississippi Supreme Court codes to determine that a Daycare Center is not a 

school. 

Thereby concluding that since the Little Angels Daycare Center a/k/a/ Little 

Angels Developmental Center Pre-School Division does not qualify as a 

school as defined by the Mississippi Supreme Court that the hearing should 

not have been scheduled and the Beer privilege license should have been 

granted by the City Council of Laurel, MS . 
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The Appellant has proved that the Commercial Business is over 400 feet 

from the Little Angels Daycare Center with the City of Laurel Building 

Inspection 

The Appellant has proved that the Zoning Board ofthe City of Laurel, MS 

Planning Commission, was negligent in their decision to deny the Variance 

Petition as they did not consider the Mississippi Supreme Court codes of 

1972 section 37-13-91 (e), section 37-13-91 (t) and section 37-21-6 That 

Little Angels does not meet the criteria of a school and therefore a hearing 

for a Variance Permit was not required for a beer permit. 

The Appellant has proved that the City Council of Laurel, MS was 

negligent in not hearing the appeal. 

The Appellant has proved that the Judge Billie Joe Landrum was negligent 

when he did not hear the case when filed to the Circuit Court. 

CONCLUSION 

FOR THE REASONS, the Appellants, James E. and Karlotta Pruitt, prays: 

1) That this Supreme Court determine that the Zoning Board Committee 

and the City Council of Laurel, MS did not comply with the Laurel City 

Ordinance 1372-2000, section 3-31, subsection (b )(2) rules for distance 

requirements for Beer privilege Licenses. (exh B 
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2) That this Supreme Court determine that the Zoning Board of the City 

of Laurel, MS Planning Commission violated Mississippi Supreme Court 

codes 37-l3-91 (E), section 37-l3-91 (F) and section 37-21-6 that Little 

Angels Daycare Center a/k/a Little Angels Developmental Center Pre­

school Division does not meet the criteria for a school. 

3) That this Supreme Court determine that the City Council of Laurel, 

MS. violated Mississippi Supreme Court codes 37-l3-91 (E), section 

37-13-91 (F) and section 37-21-6 that Little Angels Daycare Center a/k/a 

Little Angels Developmental Center Pre-school Division does not meet 

the criteria for a school. 

4) That this Supreme Court determine that Judge Billy Joe Landrum 

erred in his decision, that the Zoning Board of the City of Laurel, MS 

Planning Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously in making a 

wrong decision to deny the Variance Petition. 

S) That this Supreme Court determine that Judge Billy Joe Landrum 

erred in his decision, that the City Council of Laurel, MS acted 

arbitrarily and capriciously in making a wrong decision to deny hearing 

the Appeal. . 
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6) Declare that Little Angels Daycare Center, a/k/a Little Angels 

Developmental Center Pre-School Division is not a school and therefore 

should not be used to determine footage for a Beer privilege license. 

7) Grant the Appellants the Beer Privilege License. 

8) Any other relief by the statue, and grant any other relief this court 

deems equitable and proper. 

I, James E., Appellant state for he and his wife Karlotta Pruitt, Appellant, 
III 

the above complaint that I stated in the manner all parties are familiar 

with. 

James E. and Karlotta Pruitt / Appellants 

James E. Pruitt IPro-Se 

622 S. Magnolia Street 
Laurel, MS 39440 
601-326-2025 
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Susan Nonnm1: 

At the RL-qUl,'Sl Of Mr. J>mitl I mca.~ured a distMcc tTom a point that he Claimed was the pmp(:rty 
line of his pmPL'11y (0 a point that he claiInlxl was the property line on.ot 9 Of the propL'J1y 
belonging to George Cannichael on 1600 hlk ofSuaie [3, Pullin Ave. Thc distmlce was 402 Ft. 

The distance Octween Mr. Pmitt' s property and the prollL'I1y line oflot II Of Mr Carmichaels 
pmJlL'I1)' is approximatc!y 320 feet I explaim .. xl these measurement in no way implied that there was 
sullicient distmlcc to allow lor sales of alcohol on his property. Becall<;e points of beginning and 
t.'I1ding were mere Speculation. Referencing the maps that we have thc dislallcc Bewtcen lot 9 And 
Mr. Pruitts Property are as f(lllows Lot 10 -50.22 ft. lot 11- 50.22 ft lot 12-,50.22 16th St. R-O-W­
SOil 1,01 13-66.7711 lot 14 -66.77 It And Alley 7.5 It for a lotal 01'341.70 1 cannot Attest to the 
accuracy of these maps. 

I also measured a distmlcc from the fence line ofMr Pruitts property to the back side of the 
sidewalk in fiunt of Nora Davis School. The distance was 40 I n. 

I again told Mr Pruitt that the measurrncnl~ did not validate an acceptable separation Bccall<;e J>oint~ 
of Beginning and ending Were Speculation. I deny any statcn1L'I1t that insinuates I support Or Have 
Validated Mr Pruitt Position Of compliance. I declare 'This as a true statement 

Daniel Hayes Building Insp. / 
/"l ~;>/ 

/-t; /.' - - ..;/~/-'-" 
(V~~-~' i..~. 
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.)·o/lr,:c: Or,i:11.1IlC.' So. '::O].I'J?3. § J-30, 3-Ui-iJ3 

(d) ~o license will be issued to ~c .> ~.iolishment. _" ~_ i ,lUtsidl! of 
commercially zoned areas, w~ ... - c.:.: dl!scribcc - \ppcndix I of 
the Laurel Code of Ordinanc;:' 

~' .. /It"l'e: {Jrdmance ,\(j. J 373.JOOO, §3-JO(d), 8-8-00 

Section 3-31. Required. 

(a) It shall bc unlawful for any p~r50n to engage in the business of the 
retail or on-premise consumption sale of beer and/or light wine 
without having first applied for and obtained from the City of 
Laurel a privilege license to engage in.such business. 

Source: Ordin(Jnce No. 1372-2000, §1-31(a), 8-8-00 

~ 
No privilege license for the sale and/or consumption of beer and/or 
light wine shall be issued by the City of Laurel under the following 
conditions: 

Source: Ordinance No. 1372-2000, §3-3J(b), 8·8-00 

(I) When the premises are part of a homestead, dwelling, board 
or rooming house, or where the same premises are used 
wholly or in part as sleeping quarters except a properly 
licensed hotel or motel. 

(2) When the nearest part of the structural premises is located 
within four hundred'(400) feet of a church or school. There 
arc excepted from this requlrement of this Ordinance, the 
following: 

'Source: O,·Jlnance .vo. 1372-2000, §3-3/(6)(2), 8-8-DO 

(i) a properly licensed business establishment may 
continue the sale of beer andior light wine if a 
church or school is built nearer than lour hundred 
(~OO) fect to said place of business and said 
busjn~ss establishment complies with the other 
requir~mcnts of this Ordinance; or 
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S.)urcc: Gramancc IV,). 1P2·:C(J(). §]·]lfbj(."'j(J). 8..)J·UO 

(ii) a business establishment that holds a valid permit or 
license issued prior to the passage of this Ordinance 
on March 16, 1993; or 

(iii) a restaurant or cafe business which otherwise 
qualifies for an On-Premises Retailers License 
hereunder located on property that is zones 
commercial and located in the Central Business 
District, in which event the premi ses of said 
business establishment shall be at least one hundred 
(1.00) feet from the premises of a school or a church. 

Source: Orciinance No. i~0.!..:J!.?3, § 3.31,3·16·93; Ordinance ,Vo: 1302·1997, §3-31.(b), 9-16-97 

(c) A business may apply for a variance of the distance limitations set 
forth in Subsection (b)(2) above, not to go below one hundred 
(100) feet, by submitting an Application for Variance obtained 
from the Inspection Department and pursuant to the procedures 
prescribed in the City of Laurel's Zoning Ordinance, Appendix l. 
Article VIII, Section 803.06 

• 

+(1) A determination on an application for variance shall be 
made in accordance with Appendix I, Article VIlI, Section 
803.06 of the Laurel Code ofOrdinmkes. 

(2) While it is not binding on the reviewing authority, 
consideration will be given to statements of the non­
opposition executed by any church or school that may be 
affected by the granting of a variance. Said statement 
should be submitted with the Variance Application. 

Source: Ordinance .vo. 1372-2000, §3-31(.-:)(1). (2), 8·8.00 

Section 3-32. Application---Filing and Contents Generally. 

(a) Any person desiring to sell beer andior light wine at retail and.'or 
for on-premises consumption, or desiring to renew such a license 
shall tile an application with the City Clerk in the fonn of a ~worn 
statement giving his address, the name of his business. its location 
and, if a partnership, iirm or association, the name and address of 
each partner or member and, if a corporation. the names of two (21 
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liven bl the Plaonlna Coaai.alon .uat be brou8bt befo~e tb. 
Clty Coune~l for flnal approval at the next .ohadule4 Co~~cil 
... tlDf. "0 order or tlndlna of the Co .. l •• lon aball ~co .. 
ef'.ct~ •• until tbe ei8hth day follo.lna the poettns of & oopy 
of euc~ rulin. or !lndin •• duly atteeted by the Superintendent 
of In.pectlon, upon a public bulletin board ln tbe Clty Rall 
a~d trane.ittal of duplicate oople. to the Clty Clerk. 

aq3.0, A,peal 

A~pe&l to the Co •• ie.lon and/or the City Council .ay be t~.n 
within 30 days after aD order beoo .... ffectlv. by aDY parson 
or pareoa .... rieved or by an, offlcer. depart .. nt. bqarf. or 
bqr •• ~ of the City of Laurel, Mi.eisslppl. affected by ~, 
deci,ion of the Inspection Depart.ent. ' 

~~3.0& Juri.dictlon 

~. eoa.l •• ioo .ball have the follo.lna duti.. and re.~ai­
bUlt1e.: 

803.05.01 To conduct tbe publlc heartnc. oa and to ~e 
written reco ... ndatlon. to the City Council 
on any propo.ed ... ndaent. to thi. Zonina 
OnIinance. Thi. doe. not preclude the C1ty 
Council havlna tbe rl.ht to conduct a publlc 
h.arina for ... ndlna .aid ord1aaace. 

803.06.02 To he.r and declde appeal. wher. It i • 
• ll ••• d there i, an error ill aDy order. 
rll'lulreMGt. deai.loo or daunl_tion _de 
by an ~lDlstrativ. offlcial In the 
enforce .. at of thle Ordlnaac •. 

803.05.03 To conduct'the publlc be.rl .... oa .nd to eat. 
decl.10ns on an7 reque.ted variaac. fro. the 
urea ot this Ordinance ••• 111 Dot be 
contrary to the public intereet, where o.~ 
to apeele1 condltlon. e 11teral entorce .. nt 
of the provl.10D. of this Ordinance would 
r.eult 1n unn.o •••• ry h.rd.bip aDd eo tbat 
the .pirlt of the Ordinanoe aball be ob.erved 
and aubetanti.1 Justlc. don •. 

803.05.04 To conduct the public h.arina. OG and to .aka 
reco ... ndetlone to the City Council on 
appllcatlon. for condltional u.e pe~lt •. 
Such reco ... ndatloaa ahall include ~ul.1te 
findi... •• are required by tbi. ordinanoe. 

-8-
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803.05.05 To conduct a public hear in. and to .ake 
rulin.s for the advice of the Superintendent of 
Inspeotion in ea.es where uses are found to 
exist which are not speclfically .antloned in 
thls Ordinanca. and to apecify the aonea In 
which auch new uses aay properly fall. until 
such ti.e aa auch u.e. aball be specifically 
treated by a .. ndaent to thia Ordinance. It 
is the intention of the Council in adopt ina 
tbis Ordinance that all usss of land. 
pertoraance standards and require.ents as to 
the place.ent and aiaea of buildinca 
apecifically treated in thia Ordinance are ao 
de.tcnated to confora with. co.prehenalve 
plan within the aeanina of the Hi.ai •• ippi 
Code a. a .. nded. and any chanaea in the 
application of thia Ordinance which would 
have the effect of chanainc any aonina 
cla •• ification of any parcel of property. 
other thaD tbrouah applloation of .peolfic 
proviaiona of thia Ordlnance. are deeaed to 
be a lealalative deteralnation and to fall 
within the province of the Councll. 

803.05.08 Such other dutiea and reapcn.ibilitie. aa are 
.pecifically enu.erated in other Article. of 
thia Ordinance. 

803.05.01 There are no liated e~ceptiona which the 
Co .. is.ion or the City COUDcil are e.powered 
to aake. 

808.08 lindlna. Variance 

The Co •• ieelon". written reco .. endatton on a vartance shall 
inolude its find1n •• on the followina deter.inatlons: 

803.08.01 That the reque.ted variance falls within the 
jurisdiction of the Co •• i.sion. 

803.08.02 That required notice haa been ,tven. 

803.08.03 That the ,rant of the appeal would not have 
the effect ot chaneine the intended zonina of 
the property. 

803.08.04 That the property cannot reasonably be uaed 
in conforaity with the provisions of thia 
Ordinance. 

~1~ 
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\1ISSISSIPPI RULES OF APPELLATE 

PROCEDURE 

Adopted Effective January I, 1995 

APPLICABILITY OF RULES 

RULE l. SCOPE OF RULES 

These rules govern procedure in appeals to the Supreme Court of 
Mississippi and the Court of Appeals of the State of Mississippi, and proceedings 
on petitions for writs or other relief which the Supreme Court or the Court of 
Appeals or a justice of the Supreme Court or judge of the Court of Appeals is 
empowered to grant. When these rules provide for the making of a motion in the 
trial court, the procedure for making such motion shall be in accordance with the 
practice of the trial court. 

Trial court practice is governed by the Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure, 
Mississippi Rules of Evidence, applicable uniform rules, and local rules where 
adopted pursuant to M.R.C.P. 83. The term "trial court" in these rules includes a 
circuit or chancery court sitting as an appellate court. Rule 46(b) concerning the 
admission of foreign attorneys governs admission in trial courts, in administrative 
agencies, and in the appellate courts. 

(,;,\;.[ 
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,Vllcl1ic's L<:gal Resources Pagelo!'';' 

§ 37-13-91. Compulsory school attendance requirements generally; enforcement of law. 

(I) This section shaH be referred to as the ":'v1ississippi Compulsory School (\ttcndunce Law," 

t.!) fhe follO\\ ing t('nns as lIsed in this sl.!ction are dl'tined as follows: 

(a) "Parent" m~ans the father or mother to ,,·hom a child has been bom. 01' the Hlthcr or mother by whom a child has been 
legally adopted 

(b) "Guardian" means a guardian of the person of a child. other than a parent. "ho is legally appointed by a court of 
competent jllrisdiction. 

(c) "Custodian" means any person hu\o ing the present care or custody of a child. other than a parent or guardian of the child. 

(d) "School day" means not less than five (5) and not more than eight (8) hours of actual teaching in which both teachers and 
pupils are in regular attendance for scheduled schoolwork. 

(c) "School" means any public school in this state or any nonpublic school in this state which is in session each school year 
for at least one hundred eighty (180) school days, except that the "nonpublic" school term shall be the number of days that 
each school shall require for promotion from grade to grade. 

,. (f) "Compulsory-school·age child" means a child who has attained or will attain the age of six (6) years on or before 
September I of the calendar year and who has not attained the age of seventeen (17) years on or before September I of the 
calendar year; and shall include any child who has attained or will attain the age of five (5) years on or before September I 
and has enrolled in a full-day public school kindergarten program. Provided, however, that the parent or guardian of any child 
enrolled in a full-day public school kindergarten program shall be allowed to disenroll the child from the program on a one­
time basis, and such child shall not he deemed a compulsory-school-age child until the child attains the age of six (6) years. 

(g) "School attendance officer" means a person employed by the State Department of Education pursuant to 

(h) "Appropriate school official" means the superintendent of the school district, or his designee, or, in the case of a 
nonpublic school, the principal or the headmaster. 

(i) "Nonpublic school" means an institution for the teaching of children, consisting of a physical plant, whether owned or 
leased, including a home, instructional staff members and students, and which is in session each school year. This definition 
shall include. but not be limited to, private, church, parochial and home instruction programs. 

(3) A parent, guardian or custodian ofa compulsory-school-age child in this slate shall cause the child to enroll in and attend 
a public school or legitimate nonpublic school for the period of time that the child is of compulsory school age, except under 
the following circumstances: 

(a) When a compulsory-school-age child is physically, mentally or emotionally incapable of attending school as determined 
by the appropriate school official based upon sufficient medical documentation. 

(b) When a compulsory-schaal-age child is enrolled in and pursuing a course of special education, remedial education or 
education tor handicapped or physically or mentally disadvantaged children. 

(c) When a contpulsol)'-schooJ~age child is being educated in a icgitimah: home instruction program. 

The parent. guardian or custodian of a compulsory-schoof-age child described in this subsectiun. ~)r the parent. guardian or 
custodian of a compulsory-school-age child attending uny nonpublic schooL or the appropriate school omcial tor any or all 
children attending a nonpublic school shall complete a "certificate of enrollment" in order to facilitate the administration of 
this :',t'ctiOIl. 

rhe form of the c~rtitkatc of \"'/lro!lm~nt ...,hall be pr~pan ... d b) the Offi<:c of Compulsory SdlOOI ,\ttt:ndance Enforcl..:llll.'nl 01 
the Stnle fkpartmcnt of FdtH.:ation and ihall he Jcs!gnt.:-d 10 obtain the fnllO\\ ing illlormation only: 

http: 1l1ichic.c()llll11ississippi'lp~xt.dlL'f11scmk/'>·hlt:'9,,,.J llh , ..... " • ,~. 
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§ 37-21-6. Mississippi Early Childhood Education Program. 

n,e Mississippi Early Childhood Education Program shall be the kindergarten program implemented by local school districts 
under the minimum education program. 

Sources: Laws. 1996, ch. 452. § 2, .fffrom and after July 1, 1996, 
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:liOTICE OF APPEAL 

The pm1~ dl.!5iring 10 apPr..!ul a d1.!cision from a i{)\wr court must tile a \\Titten notice of appeal with the 
circuit court clerk. A cOP: ofthut notice must be pro~idcd h) all panics or their attornc)s of record and the 
Imwr court or lo\\'cr authority whose order or jUdgment is being appealed. A ceniticale of scP" ice must 
accompany the written notice ofoppea\. The court clerk may /lot accept a notice of appeal "ithout a 
certificate of service. unlJ..:ss so directed b) the court in \-\riling. In all appeals, \\ohcthcr on the record or by 
trial de novo. the notice of appeal and payment of costs must be simultaneously tiled and paid with the 
circuit court clerk "ithin thirty (30) days of the entl) of the order or judgment being appealed. The timely 
tiling of this written notice and payment of costs will perfect the appea\. The appellant may proceed in 
forma pauperis lIpon written appro>al of the court acting as the appellate court. The written notice of appeal 
must speci\)' the party or parties taking the appeal; must designate the judgment or order from which the 
appeal is taken: must state if it is on the record or an appeal de novo: and must be addressed to the 
appropriate court. 

[Amended May 13. 1996: amended November 26, 1996.] 

P;lgC 1 of 1 

Rule S.1lS 

FlLI:'IIG OF REt-ORD IN APPEAI.S ON THE RE(,ORD 

In appeals in \\hich the uppeal is .... old} on thl.! record. the record fmm Ihl~ !m'vcr ~ourt m lo\,.cr fllJthorit; must hI.! tikd \\ irh the \.:Ollrl clerk 
\ .. ithin lhirt} (~Ol d~\) s of tiling of the nolke \If appelli. Pru\: iJed. hn\\>~"cr. in cas!'!s imuhing a transcript. the ~ourt reporter or !(l\\~r 
authurit} JlJiJ) l'l!yucst.m t,::\lcn:.ion III' time. The !.:t)un, {In if:\ (l""n motino or nn applkuti\lO of oUl) pllrt}. may cnmpd 1h..:: I.:ompilatiun anti 
tmn:-'llIissiull ofthl.! rc..:urJ ofproL:t.:l.!uings. Failure tn tile th~ rccurJ \ .. ith the court dClk m to n:quc~t tnl! .1:-.:.btHn~c ~)fthe COUll in 
compelling the sam..: \\ithin thirt) 130) da)s <.1fthe filing of the \Hillen nnticl! of appeal mot} he deemed an abandonment of the aPPl;;ui and 
·1~ court ma) dismi.<;s. the "am~ \\ ith ct) .... ts In the appealing rJ:lr~ or parti\!5, 
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